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Central Funds tQl' Rural Eledriflea-
tion in Haryana

4856. SHRI MUHAMMAD SHERIFF:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have aJlo-C'a ted Rs. 7 crores to Haryana for rural electrification. during the Fourth
Plan;

(b) whether for the rural electri-
fioation. allocation of funds for other States has also been made; and

(c) if so, the amount of the funds,
State-wise?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR
PRASAD): ('a) The Fourth Five
Year Plan is yet to be finalised_ But in the Dra"ft Fourth Five Year Plan, an outlay of Rs. 7 crores has been included for Haryana for rural electrifica tion schemes.

(b) and (cl. The following outl9ya have been included for the- other States for Rural Electrification in the Draft Fourth Five Year Plan:-

A'<:'<::!'.l

Bihar .

Jam:11~1 & K I'ilm;r

~1Jd;'ya I'ra\.!c:;:h

Mlhara~htra .

Nagal,md

(Rs. in
Crorcs)

6'00

II- 00

1"00

4' 50

~,:>, ,»)

30'CO

2"';"00
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(R,.in
Crores)

Orissa 5'00

Punjab. 20'00

Raiasthan 9'00

Tamil Na:lu 40'00

Uttar Prad •• 11 70'00

West Bengal 10'00

Mineral Production in Orissa

.4857. SHRI CHINTAMANI PANI-
GRAHl: Will the Minister of PET-
ROLEUM AND CHEMICALS AND
MINES AND METALS be pleased to state:

(a) the total mineral production during thE: year 1967·68 and 1968-69
in Orissa;

(b) whether any financial assistance has been given to that State for incre'asing the production of minerals during the current year; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
Mri-:rSTRY OF PETROLEUM & CHE-
MICALS AND MINES & METALS
(SHRI JAGANATH RAO): (a): The total mineral production, excluding that of salt, minor minerals and atomic min2rals, in Orissa during 1967 and 1968 was 9.99 million tonnes valued at Rs. 155 million and 11.01 million tonnes valued at Rs. 182 millions respectively.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

stay of an Assistant Accounts Officer under the control of Controller of Defence Accounts, Dehradun at one

Place

4858. SHRI HARI KRISHNA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any period for stay at one place has been prescribed for an Assistant Accounts Officer under the-
control of the Controller of Defence-Accounts, Dehra Dun;

(b) if so, wll'llt and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) the number of such Officers who have stayed in Delhi for more than 3-5 years and the reasons for their continued stay; and

(d) the number of cases in which transfer orders were issued and the number out o'f them in which these orders were cancelled and the reasons for their cancellation?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
JAGANNATH PAHADIA): (a): No,
Sir.

(b) The answer to the first part of the question is contained in the answer to (a) above. As regards the second part of the question the ans·
wer is that fhis has been considered to be administratively unnecessary.
It is always op'>n to the competent authority to order a transfer whenever this is considered necessary.

(c) Three officers Irave completed three years at Delhi but no officer has completed five years under C.D.A.
(A.F.). Two officers under C.D.A.
(A.F.) Dehra Dun have, however, completed more than five years continuous stay at Delhi but they were serving under other organisations before being posted under C.D.A. (A.F.) and have served for only two years in Delhi in C.D.A. (A.F.)'s organisation.

(d) Only in one case 'a transfer order was cancelled. An officer working under C.D.A. (A.F.) in Delhi was posted to Shillong but the transfer was cancelled On account of an accident necessitating treatment at the hospital.

